the six-month period ended June 30, 2002. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information included in this proxy statement/
prospectus does not include any adjustments for eBay�s intended discontinuation of PayPal�s current business operations related to payment
processing transactions for merchants involved in online gambling activities.

We cannot assure you that eBay and PayPal will not incur charges in excess of those included in the pro forma preliminary purchase price
related to the merger or that management will be successful in its efforts to integrate the operations of the companies.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information included in this proxy statement/prospectus does not include any
adjustments for liabilities resulting from integration planning. Management of eBay is assessing the costs associated with integration and
estimates of related costs are not yet known.

16

Edgar Filing: EBAY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

eBay

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

Historical Historical
eBay PayPal

June 30, June 30, Pro Forma Pro Forma
2002 2002 Adjustments Combined

(in thousands)
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents � corporate $ 616,867 $ 68,403 $ � $ 685,270
Cash and cash equivalents � customer accounts � 33,911 � 33,911
Short-term investments 121,651 800 � 122,451
Restricted cash, current portion � 22,947 � 22,947
Accounts receivable, net 128,769 � � 128,769
Funds receivable � 54,106 � 54,106
Other current assets 70,299 7,838 � 78,137

Total current assets 937,586 188,005 � 1,125,591
Long-term investments 412,969 41,988 � 454,957
Restricted cash and investments 129,963 7,657 � 137,620
Property and equipment, net 187,055 21,021 � 208,076
Goodwill 252,891 15,552 (15,552)(c) 1,481,711

1,228,820 (a)
Intangible assets, net 11,089 � 230,000 (a) 241,089
Deferred tax assets 23,520 � � 23,520
Other assets 14,950 1,020 � 15,970

$1,970,023 $ 275,243 $1,443,268 $3,688,534

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 36,531 $ 535 $ � $ 37,066
Due to customers � 70,087 � 70,087
Funds payable � 16,077 � 16,077
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 116,025 21,801 18,000 (a) 155,826
Deferred revenue and customer advances 22,373 � � 22,373
Short-term debt 14,974 � � 14,974
Income taxes payable 23,318 � � 23,318

Total current liabilities 213,221 108,500 18,000 339,721
Long-term debt 9,808 6,526 � 16,334
Other liabilities 20,421 � 92,000 (a) 112,421
Minority interests 30,470 � � 30,470

273,920 115,026 110,000 498,946

Stockholders� equity:
Common Stock 282 61 (61)(b) 306

24 (a)
Additional paid-in capital 1,406,083 466,248 (466,248)(b) 2,929,544

1,523,461 (a)
Unearned stock-based compensation (692) (23,039) 23,039 (b) (30,692)

(30,000)(a)

Edgar Filing: EBAY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 35

Retained earnings (deficit) 266,475 (281,517) 281,517 (b) 266,475
Stockholder notes � (1,960) 1,960 (b) �
Accumulated other comprehensive income 23,955 424 (424)(b) 23,955

Total stockholders� equity 1,696,103 160,217 1,333,268 3,189,588

$1,970,023 $ 275,243 $1,443,268 $3,688,534

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

17

Edgar Filing: EBAY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

eBay

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2001

Historical Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
eBay PayPal Adjustments Combined

(in thousands, except per share data)
Net revenues $748,821 $ 103,715 $ � $852,536
Cost of net revenues 134,816 78,175 933 (d) 23,924

Gross profit 614,005 25,540 (933) 638,612

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 253,474 4,822 1,866 (d) 260,162
Product development 75,288 16,607 4,665 (d) 96,560
General and administrative 105,784 49,834 8,086 (d) 163,704
Payroll expense on employee stock options 2,442 � � 2,442
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 36,591 65,661 (65,661)(c) 72,115

35,524 (a)

Total operating expenses 473,579 136,924 (15,520) 594,983

Income (loss) from operations 140,426 (111,384) 14,587 43,629
Interest and other income (expense), net 41,613 3,582 � 45,195
Interest expense (2,851) � � (2,851)
Impairment of certain equity investments (16,245) � � (16,245)

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority
interests 162,943 (107,802) 14,587 69,728
Provision for income taxes (80,009) � 37,460 (e) (42,549)
Minority interest in consolidated companies 7,514 � � 7,514

Net income (loss) $ 90,448 $(107,802) $ 52,047 $ 34,693

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.34 $ 0.12

Diluted $ 0.32 $ 0.11

Weighted average shares:
Basic 268,971 23,662 (f) 292,633

Diluted 280,595 25,521 (f) 306,116

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

18

Edgar Filing: EBAY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

eBay

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Six Months Ended June 30, 2002

Historical Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
eBay PayPal Adjustments Combined

(in thousands, except per share data)
Net revenues $511,393 $102,533 $ � $613,926
Cost of net revenues 85,838 53,711 803 (d) 140,352

Gross profit 425,555 48,822 (803) 473,574

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 152,908 2,210 636 (d) 155,754
Product development 48,653 8,536 1,849 (d) 59,038
General and administrative 69,089 37,067 3,490 (d) 109,646
Payroll expense on employee stock options 2,110 � � 2,110
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 2,638 864 (864)(c) 20,400

17,762 (a)

Total operating expenses 275,398 48,677 22,873 346,948

Income (loss) from operations 150,157 145 (23,676) 126,626
Interest and other income (expense), net 16,388 1,871 � 18,259
Interest expense (1,383) � � (1,383)
Impairment of certain equity investments (1,181) � � (1,181)

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority
interests 163,981 2,016 (23,676) 142,321
Provision for income taxes (62,697) (256) 8,640 (e) (54,313)
Minority interest in consolidated companies 608 � � 608

Net income (loss) $101,892 $ 1,760 $(15,036) $ 88,616

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.36 $ 0.29

Diluted $ 0.36 $ 0.29

Weighted average shares:
Basic 279,525 23,662 (f) 303,187

Diluted 285,142 25,521 (f) 310,663

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

19

Edgar Filing: EBAY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Notes to eBay Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1 � Pro Forma Adjustments and Assumptions

The measurement date to determine the final purchase price of the proposed merger has not occurred. The pro forma adjustments are based
on preliminary estimates which may change as additional information is obtained.

Reclassifications have been made to the PayPal historical balance sheet and income statement information previously reported by PayPal to